Carson City Board of Supervisors Agenda Report

Date Submitted: May 24, 2013 Agenda Date Requested: June 6, 2013 Time Requested: 15 Minutes

To: Mayor and Supervisors

From: City Manager

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To approve and authorize the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Ground Lease between The Seasons II Limited Partnership (Autumn Village II) and Carson City, which provides that the consideration for the lease will be in part a payment in lieu of ad valorem taxes for this entity in the event that they obtain a tax exemption pursuant to NRS 361.082. Such payment to be calculated as a normal ad valorem tax but only that portion of the tax attributable to Carson City's portion of the tax is payable under the lease. (*Larry Wemer*)

Staff Summary: The Ground Lease, as amended, provides that rent shall be fixed as one dollar (\$1.00), and it was the original intent of the parties that taxes would be the lease payment. The sister facility, Autumn Village I, has a similar lease agreement that was previously amended to provide the authority for tax exemption application and a payment in lieu of taxes as its lease payment. This amendment for Autumn Village II will equalize the lease payment calculation process for the two similarly situated senior housing facilities.

Does This Action Require A Bu	siness Impact Statement: () Yes(X)No
() Resolution (_X_) Formal Action/Motio	() Ordinance n () Other (Specify)	
Type of Action Requested:	(check one)	

Recommended Board Action: Move to approve and authorize the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Ground Lease between The Seasons II Limited Partnership (Autumn Village II) and Carson City, which provides that the consideration for the lease will be in part a payment in lieu of ad valorem taxes for this entity in the event that they obtain a tax exemption pursuant to NRS 361.082. Such payment to be calculated as a normal ad valorem tax but only that portion of the tax attributable to Carson City's portion of the tax is payable under the lease.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: In the past Autumn Village I had applied for and did qualify for a tax exemption pursuant to NRS 361.082. The Board recently amended Autumn Village I to allow for a payment in lieu of taxes for only the Carson City share of the ad valorem taxes. This amendment to the Autumn Village II lease will equalize the lease payment calculation and will contribute to a more stable financial footing for this senior housing facility. This amendment is intended to provide a means to assist their debt restructure and the refinancing of their mortgage.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 361.082

NRS 361.082 Exemption of portions of qualified low-income housing projects.

- 1. That portion of real property and tangible personal property which is used for housing and related facilities for persons with low incomes is exempt from taxation if the portion of property qualifies as a low-income unit and is part of a qualified low-income housing project that is funded in part by federal money appropriated pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 12701 et seq. for the year in which the exemption applies.
- 2. The portion of a qualified low-income housing project that is entitled to the property tax exemption pursuant to subsection 1 must be determined by dividing the total assessed value of the housing project and the land upon which it is situated into the assessed value of the low-income units and related facilities that are occupied by or used exclusively for persons with low incomes.
- 3. The Nevada Tax Commission shall, by regulation, prescribe a form for an application for the exemption described in subsection 1. After an original application is filed, the county assessor of the county in which the housing project is located may mail a form for the renewal of the exemption to the owner of the housing project each year following a year in which the exemption was allowed for that project.
- 4. A renewal form returned to a county assessor must indicate the total number of units in the housing project and the number of units used for housing and related facilities for persons with low incomes. If the owner of a housing project fails to provide a properly completed renewal form to the county assessor of the county in which the project is located by the date required in NRS 361.155, except as otherwise provided in subsection 6 of that section, or fails to qualify for the exemption described in subsection 1, the owner is not entitled to the exemption in the following fiscal year.
- 5. As used in this section, the terms "low-income unit" and "qualified low-income housing project" have the meanings ascribed to them in 26 U.S.C. § 42.

Fiscal Impact: Since Carson City can only expect its share of ad valorem taxes in any event, this amendment for a payment in lieu of taxes for the Carson share is revenue neutral. The other jurisdictions that shared in the prior ad valorem taxes will not continue to receive such from a tax exempt entity.

Funding Source: N/A

Alternatives: Do not approve Amendment and refer the matter back to staff.

Supporting Material:

Ground Lease

Amendment No. 1 to Ground Lease

Prepared By: Randal R. Munn, Chief Deputy District Attorney

Reviewed By: (Pulatic Works Director)	Date: 5-28-13	•
(City Manager)	Date: 5/28/13	
(Finance Director)	Date:	
(Dietrict Attorney)	Date: 3/28/13	
Board Action Taken:		Ave/New
Motion:	1)	Aye/Nay
	2)	
	3)	
	4)	
	5)	
(Vote Recorded By)		

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO GROUND LEASE

This Amendment No. 2 is dated ______ and is between Carson City, a consolidated municipality and political subdivision of the State of Nevada, ("Landlord") and The Seasons II Limited Partnership, a Nevada non-profit limited partnership ("Tenant" or "Autumn Village II") and amends the original Ground Lease entered into by the parties dated December 15, 2005 and recorded with the Carson City Clerk-Recorder on December 23, 2005 File # 347628, as amended.

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Ground Lease was for the construction and use of housing for senior citizens as set forth in Paragraph 1(b) of the Ground lease; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 2 of the Ground Lease provides that rent shall be fixed as one dollar (\$1.00), and it was the original intent of the parties that the means to calculate that contractual obligation was the treatment of the leasehold as "taxable" regardless of its actual legal tax status; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Ground was entered into between the parties on September 20, 2012 and recorded with the Carson City Clerk-Recorder on October 9, 2012 File # 426994, to extend the term of the Ground Lease through noon on January 1, 2061; and

WHEREAS, The parties desire to provide for the right of Autumn Village II to apply for an ad valorem tax exemption pursuant to NRS 361.082. This is a right that now exists for the sister facility, Autumn Village I; and

WHEREAS, In the event that Autumn Village II applies for and receives a NRS 361.082 tax exemption, any subsequent "ad valorem tax" owed from Autumn Village II to Carson City under the Ground Lease is exclusively a contractual obligation for a payment in lieu of taxes owed to the City and no other jurisdiction has any interest in the Ground Lease between the parties; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and other valuable consideration the parties named above do hereby agree as follows:

1. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. All provisions of the original Ground Lease entered into by the parties dated December 15, 2005 and recorded with the Carson City Clerk-Recorder on December 23, 2005 File # 347628; and its Amendment No. 1 to the Ground Lease entered into between the parties on September 20, 2012 and recorded with the Carson City Clerk-Recorder on October 9, 2012 File # 426994, are hereby incorporated and remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following amendment, which alters any prior inconsistent terms and conditions contained in the Ground Lease and any of its Amendments:

- 2. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. Paragraph 3 <u>Taxes, Assessments, etc.</u>, subparagraph (a) <u>Payment by Tenant</u>, is hereby amended by adding new language (Bolded Italics = new) in subparagraph 3(a) as follows:
 - (a)(1) Payment by Tenant. Except as otherwise provided in subsubparagraph 3(a)(2), Tenant shall pay all real estate taxes, special improvement and other assessments (ordinary and extraordinary), water rents and charges, and all other taxes, duties, charges, fees and payments imposed by any governmental or public authority, which shall be imposed, assessed or levied upon, or arise in connection with the use, occupancy or possession of the Premises or any part thereof during the terms of this Lease (collectively, "Governmental Impositions"). In each case Tenant shall deliver to Landlord prior to the last day upon which the same may be paid without penalty or interest, a receipt showing the payments thereof. The term "Governmental Impositions" shall not be deemed to include transfer, gift, inheritance, income, estate, intangible personal property, corporation, franchise or succession taxes or other similar taxes.
 - (a)(2) Exceptions. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013 and for each subsequent fiscal year, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree that, in the event Tenant applies for the exemption from real property taxes authorized pursuant to NRS 361.082 or in the event that the exemption from real property taxes authorized pursuant to NRS 361.082 otherwise becomes applicable without Tenant being required to submit an application, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, on or before July 1 of the year for which Tenant applies for the exemption or for which the exemption becomes otherwise effective, an amount equal to the total amount of all real property taxes that would otherwise have been imposed but for the exemption by any governmental or public authority.
- 3. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. Paragraph 3 <u>Taxes</u>, <u>Assessments</u>, <u>etc</u>., is hereby amended to add a new subparagraph 3(e) as follows:
 - (e) <u>Calculation of Ad Valorem Taxes</u>. All ad valorem taxes due and payable pursuant to Paragraphs 3(a), 3(b), 3(c), and 3(d) of the Ground Lease, as amended, shall be deemed a contractual payment in lieu of any ad valorem taxes due. The calculation of ad valorem taxes shall be the same as any other taxpayer, but the contractual payment in lieu of all ad valorem taxes due shall be those taxes attributable only to Carson City's portion of the total ad valorem taxes due net of those additional tax portions of the State of Nevada and the Carson City School District.

4. <u>REQUIRED APPROVAL</u>. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original Ground Lease to be signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

THE SEASONS II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP By: Community Development Inc., dba Date West Coast Affordable Housing, Inc., General Partner By: C. Fred Cornforth, Chief Executive Date By: Janice McIntosh, Director Date Carson City Senior Citizens Center, Inc. General Partner **CARSON CITY** By: Robert Crowell, Mayor Date

Approved as to form by:		
Deputy District Attorney	Date	
Approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors:		
Attest:		
Carson City Clerk-Recorder		Date

RECORDED AT THE
REQUEST OF
CARGOMICATY CLERK TO
THE BOARD

2012 OCT -9 PM 12: 50
426994

CARSON LICE RECORDER
FEES NICE REP

APN 2/21-17

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

TITLE OF DOCUMENT: AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO GROUND LEASE

When Recorded Mail to:

201 M. Carson St. Stc.1 Carson City NV 89701

426994

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO GROUND LEASE

WHEREAS, The Landlord and Tenant executed the Ground Lease commencing at noon on January 1, 2006 ending at noon on January 1, 2061; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Ground Lease was for the construction and use of housing for senior citizens as set forth in section 1(b) of the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, There are no prior amendments to the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, The Tenant wishes to refinance the project known as Autumn Village II on the Ground Lease subject property, under a U.S. Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") program to reduce debt service. The current Ground Lease with the Landlord expires in 2061; however, HUD requires that the ground lease have a maturity no earlier than 50 years from the date of the mortgage before HUD will enter into a refinance agreement with Tenant.

WHEREAS, The Parties agree to extend the Ground Lease to comply with the HUD requirements until noon on March 1, 2063.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises, covenants and agreement hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties stipulate and agree as follows:

- That nothing in this Amendment shall be construed as a waiver of any rights of Landlord in the event
 of any events of default as described in the December 15, 2005 Ground Lease in Article 17 and any
 other relevant article.
- That all unaffected conditions, requirements and restrictions of the Ground Lease by and between Landlord and Tenant dated December 15, 2005 remain in full force and effect for the duration of the term of the Ground Lease.
- That the Ground Lease referenced herein and dated December 15, 2005 is hereby extended to noon on March 1, 2063.

THE SEASONS II LIMITED PARTNERHSIP

Dated this <u>26</u> day of <u>Sept</u>. 2012

By: Community Development Inc,

dba West Coast Housing, Inc., Co General

Partner

By: G. Fred Cornforth, Chief Executive Officer

Attest

CARSON CITY

Dated this 20th day of Suptember 2012

By: Carson City

By: Mayor, Carson City

Attest

CARSON CITY SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER, INC.

Co General Partner

Dated this 9th day of October. 2012

By: Carson City Senior Citizens Center Director

Attest

District Attorney as to form

APNAPNAPN	2005 DEC 23 PM 3: 24
	FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
TITLE OF DOCUMENT:	<u>Ground Lease between Carson City and The Seas</u> ons II Limited Partnership
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:	

GROUND LEASE

GROUND LEASE dated as of the <u>15th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2005, between CARSON CITY, a consolidated municipality and political subdivision of the State of Nevada, ("Landlord") and The Seasons II Limited Partnership, a Nevada non-profit limited partnership ("Tenant.")

- 1.(a) Property and Term. Upon and subject to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein, and subject to the terms and conditions of deed No. NV-2002-001 whereby the United States conveyed this real estate to Carson City, Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby rents from Landlord the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Premises") subject to the matters set forth in said Exhibit A.
- (b) <u>Purpose</u>. All units shall be continuously held for senior citizens, in which 80% of the units must have at least one household member aged 55 or older; and no more than 20% of the units may be occupied by eligible households other than those aged 55 years or older.
- 2. Rent. Tenant shall pay to Landlord at the Premises, or such other place as Landlord may hereafter designate in writing, fixed annual rents of One and 00/100 (\$1.00) Dollar per year, without any setoff or deduction whatever and without prior demand.
- 3. Taxes, Assessments, etc. (a) Payment by Tenant. Tenant shall pay all real estate taxes, special improvement and other assessments (ordinary and extraordinary), water rents and charges, and all other taxes, duties, charges, fees and payments imposed by any governmental or public authority, which shall be imposed, assessed of levied upon, or arise in connection with the use, occupancy or possession of the Premises or any part thereof during the terms of this Lease (collectively, "Governmental Impositions"). In each case Tenant shall deliver to Landlord prior to the last day upon which the same may be paid without penalty or interest, a receipt showing the payments thereof. The term "Governmental Impositions" shall not be deemed to include transfer, gift, inheritance, income, estate, intangible personal property, corporation, franchise or succession taxes or other similar taxes.

- (b) <u>Assessments</u>. Tenant's obligation to pay assessments shall apply only to assessments which shall become payable during the term of this Lease. Tenant may take the benefit of any statute or ordinance permitting assessments to be paid in installments over a period of time, and in that event Tenant shall be obligated to pay only such installments as shall become payable during the term.
- (c) <u>First and Last Year.</u> Governmental impositions for the tax year in which the term shall commence and for the tax year in which the term shall expire shall be apportioned according to the number of days during which each party shall be in possession during such tax years, whether or not the same may be liens at the beginning or end of the term. This provision shall not limit Landlord's right to receive prorated amounts in the event of earlier termination of this Lease by reason of Tenant's default.
- Contest of Taxes. Tenant may contest, in good faith, any Governmental Imposition (d) by appropriate proceedings conducted promptly at Tenant's expense, in Tenant's name, or (whenever necessary) in Landlord's name. Landlord agrees to cooperate reasonably with Tenant and to execute any documents or pleadings reasonably required for such purpose, but Landlord shall not be obligated to incur any expense or liability in connection therewith. Tenant may defer payment of the contested Governmental Imposition pending such contest, if such deferment shall not subject Landlord's interest in the Premises to forfeiture. Tenant shall deposit with Landlord, if Landlord so requests, funds which shall be at least equal in value to the payment so deferred plus estimated penalties and interest thereon and Landlord shall deposit such funds in an interest-bearing account. When all contested Governmental Impositions shall have been paid or cancelled, funds so deposited to secure the same and interest earned thereon which was not applied by Landlord to the payment thereof, shall be repaid to Tenant. In lieu of any such deposit, Tenant may, at its election, furnish a bond in a form, in an amount, and with a surety reasonably satisfactory to Landlord or other security reasonable satisfactory to Landlord. All refunds of taxes and assessments shall be the property of tenant to the extent they may be based on payments made by Tenant, any balance being Landlord's property.
- 4. <u>Charges.</u> (a) <u>For Utilities.</u> Tenant shall promptly pay before the imposition of late charges or penalties, all charges for gas, electricity, water, sewer, telephone and other services furnished to the Premises or the occupants thereof during the term of this Lease.
- (b) <u>For Permits</u>. Subject to Tenant's right to contest set forth in Section 9(d) hereof, Tenant shall, at Tenant's own cost and expense, procure every permit, license, certificate or other authorization required in connection with the lawful and proper use of the Premises or required in connection with any building or improvements hereafter erected on the Premises
- 5. <u>Insurance.</u> (a) During the term of this Lease, following the Effective Date, the Tenant will, at its sole costs and expense, keep and maintain in force policies of insurance on the Improvements and all related furniture, equipment and facilities, and replacement thereof, to the extent the same are owned by Tenant, in amounts and on terms as may be reasonably determined by Tenant to be appropriate (assuming for this purpose only that it owned the Premises and all Improvement outright and not subject to this Lease). Such policies shall insure against such

insurable hazards as are commonly insured against in the case of Premises similarly situated, taking into account the height and type of the Improvements and other buildings and structures on the Premises (including any replacements or substitutions), and their construction, location, use and occupancy.

- (b) During the term of this Lease, following the Effective Date, Tenant will at its sole costs and expense keep and maintain in force such policies of comprehensive general liability coverage with respect to the Premises, the Improvements and the activities of Tenant thereon. Such coverages shall be in such amounts and limits as are maintained in connection with premises similarly situated and otherwise on terms as reasonably determined by Tenant. As of the date hereof, Tenant maintains general liability coverage with limits of \$1,000,000/\$3,000,000.
- secured and maintained in such company or companies as reasonably determined by Tenant, and shall be carried in the name of the Landlord and Tenant (and any mortgagee) as their interests may apply. Such policies may expressly provide that Tenant alone may adjust any loss where the proceeds are used to repair the damage or any other loss not in excess of \$250,000. Tenant agrees to furnish and thereafter maintain with Landlord certificates of coverage issued by such insurance companies to the extent that the policies described above are in effect, and will not be cancelled or materially altered without 30 days' advance notice to Landlord and Tenant. Tenant shall also provide to Landlord original endorsements showing the Landlord as an additional insured. Any coverage which Tenant is required to carry hereunder may be carried under a blanket policy (or policies) covering other properties of Tenant and/or its related or affiliated partnerships, corporations or other entities. If coverage is maintained under a blanket policy, Tenant shall procure and deliver to Landlord a statement from the insurer or general agent of the insurer setting forth the coverage maintained under such blanket policy and the amount thereof allocated to the risks intended to be insured hereunder.
- (d) If Tenant fails to maintain coverage required by this Section 5, Landlord, in addition to other available remedies, may at its election (but shall not be obligated to), after 10 days' written notice to Tenant, procure such coverage as may be necessary to comply with this Section 5, with the cost payable to Landlord by Tenant on demand, with interest at the rate described in Section 20.
- 6. <u>Construction and Alteration.</u> (a) <u>Acceptance of Premises.</u> Tenant accepts the Premises in its present condition and will not call on Landlord for any repairs, improvements or alterations thereto.
- (b) <u>Construction of Improvements</u>. From time to time and at any time, Tenant shall have the right, at its sole cost and expense, to construct improvements on the Premises (the "Improvements"), subject, however, to satisfaction of all of the following conditions:
- (i) In addition to obtaining permits, licenses, certificates and approvals described in Section 4(b), Tenant shall submit to Landlord for approval comprehensive plans and

specifications for the construction of the Improvements (the "Construction Plans"). Landlord shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its approval of the Construction Plans, and any failure by Landlord to respond to Tenant's request for approval within 15 days of receipt of such Construction Plans shall be deemed to be an approval of the same. It is contemplated by the parties that the architectural plans shall blend with and will not compromise the improvements currently on the adjacent property owned by Landlord.

- (ii) Notwithstanding that Landlord has approved the Construction Plans, in the event (a) Tenant makes any substantial modification to the Construction Plans or (b) Tenant makes any substantial modification to the Improvements at any time after construction of the Improvements, Tenant shall submit modified plans to Landlord for Landlord's approval in accordance with the procedures and approval standards set forth in subsection (i) above. For the purposes of this Lease, the term "substantial modification" shall mean any expansion of the building envelope or any work involving estimated costs of \$250,000 or more.
- (c) Workmanship. All construction, remodeling and alterations shall be made in a good and workmanlike manner and in full compliance with all building laws and ordinances applicable thereto.
- (d) Mechanics' Liens. If, because of any act or omission of Tenant, any mechanics' or other lien or order for the payment of money shall be filed against the Premises or the Improvements, or against Landlord (whether or not such lien or order is valid or enforceable as such), Tenant shall, at Tenant's own cost and expense, cause the same to be cancelled and discharged of record within 90 days after Tenant's receipt of notice of such lien, insured against by an insurance company reasonably acceptable to Landlord or bonded by a surety company reasonably acceptable to Landlord in the event Tenant elects to contest the validity thereof, and Tenant shall have the right at its own expense to contest all such liens and orders. Tenant shall indemnify and save harmless Landlord from and against any and all costs, expenses, claims, losses or damages, including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting therefrom.
- (e) Ownership of Alterations and Improvements. All improvements, alterations and additions placed upon the Premises by Tenant or any subtenant or other occupant (including but not limited to doors, partitions, tile and wood floorings, lighting fixtures and the like), as well as any fixtures attached to any building at the expiration or earlier termination of this lease included in the Premises and used in connection with the operation and maintenance thereof (excepting in each case property removable by subtenants under their respective subleases) are and shall be the property of Tenant and Tenant shall be the absolute owner of such alterations, additions and improvements during the term hereof. All improvements in existence at the Premises at the termination of this Lease shall be the property of Landlord.
- 7. <u>Repairs.</u> Tenant, at its own expense, shall keep the entire Premises and the Improvements (including without limitation, the roof, walls, foundations and appurtenances, water sewer and gas connections, pipes and mains, elevators, heating, cooling, lighting and electrical distribution systems and all other fixtures, machinery and equipment forming part of the Premises

and the Improvements) in constant good order, condition and repair (both inside and outside), whether the necessity of such repairs may arise from wear, tear, casualty or any other cause, suffering no waste or injury. To that end Tenant shall timely make or cause to be made all needed repairs, replacements (including replacements to fixtures, furnishings and equipment) and renewals, ordinary and extraordinary, structural or otherwise. Tenant shall, at its own expense, keep parking areas, sidewalks and curbs on the premises, and the sidewalks and curbs adjoining the premises, free of snow and ice and in a good state of repair.

- 8. End of Term. (a) Surrender by Tenant. On the last day of the term or on the earlier termination of this Lease, Tenant shall peaceably and quietly leave, surrender and deliver up to Landlord the Premises, broom-clean, together with all buildings and all alterations, changes, additions and improvements which may have been made upon the Premises (except for personal property removable by Tenant and subtenants) in the condition in which Tenant is required to maintain the same pursuant to Section 7; provided, that Tenant shall not be required to terminate any residential subleases, or force residential tenants to vacate the Premises.
- (b) Removal of Personal Property. Tenant shall, by the date referred to in subsection 8(a) above, remove from the Premises all personal property and trade fixtures belonging to Tenant, repairing all damage caused in such removal and restoring the Premises to their condition prior to the installation of any such property. All Tenant's property not so removed shall conclusively be deemed to have been abandoned and may be appropriated, sold, stored, destroyed or otherwise disposed of by landlord without notice to Tenant or any other person and without obligation to account therefor, but subtenants, in the event of the termination of this Lease may for 30 days thereafter remove their property in accordance with the terms of their subleases. Subleases at the option of the Landlord, may be extended beyond the 30-day period.
- 9. <u>Use, etc.</u> (a) Senior Low Income Housing Purpose. Tenants shall use the Premises only for the operation of senior low income housing (as more particularly described in Section 17(a)(ii) hereof) and for purposes incidental and related thereto.
- (b) Compliance with Law. Tenant shall, at the Tenant's own costs and expense, timely comply with all present and future laws, rules, requirements, orders, directions, ordinances and regulations of the United States of America or of the State, county and city governments, or of any other municipal, governmental or lawful authority whatsoever, affecting the Premises or appurtenances or any part thereof, and of all their departments, bureaus or officials (collectively, "Requirements of Law"), whether such requirements may relate to: (i) structural or other alterations, changes, additions, improvements; or (ii) repairs, inside or outside, extraordinary or ordinary; or (iii) the manner in which the Premises may be used or occupied; or (iv) to any other matter affecting the Premises, whether like or unlike the foregoing. If Tenant is required by the Requirement of Law to make any alterations, changes, additions, improvements or repairs or to change the manner in which the Premises may be used or occupied, Landlord hereby consents to such change to the extent required by the Requirement of Law.
 - (c) No Violations. Tenant shall upon the discovery of any violation of a

Requirement of Law which might subject Landlord to liability or forfeiture of any interest, take all necessary steps, legal and equitable, to compel the discontinuance thereof and to oust and remove any subtenants, occupants or other persons guilty of such use. Tenant shall indemnify and save harmless Landlord from and against any and all liabilities and penalties incurred by reason of any violation of this section. Tenant shall pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees, that may in any manner arise out of the failure of Tenant to comply with the provisions of this Section 9. As used in this section, the work "Premises: shall include any building thereon, the streets, sidewalks, alleys and curbs adjacent thereto, and all vaults, passageways, rights of way and appurtenances of the Premises.

- (d) Contest of Requirements. Tenant may contest in good faith, by appropriate proceedings conducted promptly at its own expense, in its name, or (whenever necessary) in Landlord's name, the validity or enforcement of any Requirement of Law and may defer compliance therewith provided that (i) such non-compliance shall not constitute a crime or misdemeanor on the part of the Landlord, (ii) Tenant shall diligently prosecute such contest to final determination by the court, department or governmental authority or body having final jurisdiction, and (iii) if so required by Landlord and if the amount in dispute is in excess of \$50,000 Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a surety bond issued by a bonding company approved by Landlord (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), or other security reasonably satisfactory to Landlord, in an amount equal to the cost of such compliance as estimated by Landlord, indemnifying Landlord against the cost thereof and all liability in connection therewith. Landlord agrees to cooperate reasonably with Tenant, and to execute all documents and pleadings required for the purpose of such contest, provided Tenant shall discharge any expense or liability of the Landlord in connection therewith.
- 10. <u>Damage or Destruction.</u> (a) <u>Restoration by Tenant.</u> In case of damage to or destruction of the Premises or any part thereof, by any cause whatsoever, Tenant shall give Landlord prompt notice of such occurrence. In such event, the leasehold mortgagee shall, as indicated by written notice to Tenant and Landlord within 60 days after such damage or destruction, make any and all insurance proceeds available to Tenant so that Tenant may repair or rebuild the Improvements so as to make them at least as valuable as immediately before such occurrence.
- If the work of repairing, replacing or rebuilding the Improvements shall not have been commenced within 180 days from the date of any such loss, damages or destruction or if such work shall not after commencement be diligently carried out, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease and the term hereof by giving to Tenant Notice of such intention. If upon the expiration of the date fixed in such notice, such work shall not have been commenced and the other conditions hereof complied with, or if after commencement such work shall not have been diligently prosecuted, this Lease and the term hereby granted shall at the option of the Landlord wholly cease and expire. If Landlord fails to exercise its option to cancel this Lease as provided in subsections (a) and (b) of this Section 10 within six months after the event of damage or destruction, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease by giving Landlord written notice to such effect. In the event of any termination provided for in this Section 10, the insurance proceeds received and recoverable under all policies of insurance shall be paid over to and be

retained by Tenant and Landlord, or to any mortgagee (including any Affiliate of Tenant) to whom the same may be payable, as their interests may appear. For this purpose, any proceeds not payable to any mortgagee shall be apportioned between Tenant and Landlord based upon the relative values of Tenant's right to use the Improvements over the remaining Lease term, and Landlord's right to the Improvements upon termination of the Lease.

- 11. Condemnation. (a) Total Taking. If the entire Premises or Improvements shall be taken for any public or quasi-public use, under any statute, by right of eminent domain, or by purchase by public authority in lieu thereof, then in that event, this Lease and the term hereby granted shall cease and expire as of the date upon which title shall vest in the condemning authority and all rents, taxes, insurance premiums and other charges shall be prorated and paid to the date of such termination. Each party shall be free to prove by judicial proceedings and to obtain and retain the rights of mortgagees in the condemnation proceedings. It is specifically agreed that Tenant's interest consists of all improvements fixtures and personal property on the Premises, its leasehold interest in the Premises and its business operations on the Premises; Landlord's interest consists of its reversionary interest in the Premises and its right to receive income from the Premises as provided in Section 2 above.
- (b) <u>Partial Taking</u>. If less than the entire Premises shall be taken for any public or quasi-public use, under any statute, by right of eminent domain, or by purchase by public authority in lieu thereof, and as a result, it is impractical for Tenant to conduct its business, then, Tenant shall have the option to terminate this Lease upon written notice to Landlord. If this Lease shall not be so terminated, this Lease shall remain unaffected except that within a reasonable time after such taking Tenant shall restore that part of the Premises and the Improvements not so taken to a complete architectural unit of a unit and kind approved by Landlord, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Subject to the rights of mortgagees in the condemnation proceedings, all condemnation awards on account of Landlord shall be paid to Landlord and all awards on account to Tenant's interest shall be paid to Tenant to be applied by Tenant to the cost of restoring the Improvements to a complete architectural unit as set forth above, as if the damages were caused by fire and such award consisted of insurance proceeds. The division of the award for partial taking between Landlord and Tenant (subject to the rights of mortgagees, if any) shall be made by agreement of Landlord and Tenant, if possible, or if the parties hereto cannot agree, then by arbitration between Landlord and Tenant, taking into account (i) the value of Landlord's interest in the Premises affected by such taking and under this Lease, and (ii) the value of Tenant's interest therein under the Lease at the rent reserved and subject to all the terms and provisions of this Lease.
- (c) <u>Temporary Taking</u>. If less than a fee title to all or any portion of the premises shall be so taken for temporary use or occupancy, the foregoing provisions of this section shall be inapplicable to such taking. This Lease shall continue in full force and effect without reduction or abatement of rent and Tenant shall be entitled to make claim for, recover and retain so long as it shall not be in default hereunder any awards in the form of rent recoverable in respect to such taking, except that if such taking shall be for a period extending beyond the expiration of the term of this Lease, Landlord shall be entitled to receive such portion of the award as shall be attributable to the portion of such period occurring after such expiration.

12. <u>Indemnity.</u> Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend, save, hold and keep Landlord harmless from any loss, cost, expense or liability whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys' fees on or for, or in connection with the defense or investigation, any and all claims for damages suffered or sustained by any person or persons or for injury to or death of any person or persons arising or asserted to have arisen as a result of or incident to the Premises or the performance by Tenant of its obligations hereunder, including without limitation the construction, erection, maintenance, operation, use or occupancy of the Improvements throughout the term of this Lease, except that Tenant shall not be obligated to indemnify or hold Landlord harmless for any loss, expense or liability caused by Landlord's willful misconduct or negligence or any such misconduct or negligence by any affiliate, agent or employee acting by, through or under the direction of Landlord.

13. Transfers. (a) Assignment and Subletting.

- (i) With Landlord's approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, Tenant may sell, assign, sublet or transfer this Lease, in whole or in part, to (a) any Affiliate of Tenant (an Affiliate of Tenant shall mean any organization or corporation directly affiliated with Tenant or the organizations that control Tenant) or any limited partnership in which and Affiliate or Tenant is a general partner, or (b) to any other party.
- (ii) Any purchaser of the leasehold estate through foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, and any third party acquiring the leasehold estate through such purchaser shall be subject to the terms of this Section 13.
- (iii) Not withstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, any transfer of a general partner or limited partner interest in Tenant in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement shall be permitted and shall not require the Landlord's consent.
- (b) <u>Mortgages.</u> (i) <u>On the Leasehold Interest.</u> With the approval of Landlord, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, Tenant may at any time and from time to time mortgage its interest in the leasehold estate created hereby and in the Improvements by mortgage or deed of trust; so long as the term of any such mortgage or deed of trust shall not extend beyond the Termination Date.

(A) Landlord agrees at any time and from time to time, when requested by Tenant, to enter into reasonable agreements for the benefit of lenders as may be necessary to enable Tenant to obtain financing for the improvements, provided that such agreements do not in any manner materially adversely affect Landlord's interest in the Premises or place the Landlord in a position of liability with the Lender.

(B) Tenant may at any time and from time to time encumber the premises with no-perpetual land use required in connection with tax credits and other financing, and landlord agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver any such agreements. Such agreements shall terminate at the end of the Lease Term

(C) The execution of a leasehold mortgage shall not constitute the mortgagee as an assignee for the purpose of this Lease or any liability hereunder.

(D) Any such mortgage or deed of trust shall grant to the Landlord the right to cure any default by Tenant.

- (ii) <u>Landlord's Interest</u>. Landlord shall have the right to freely mortgage its interest in the Premises provided that Landlord gives notice of its intent to make such an encumbrance to Tenant and provided any such mortgage shall in no way impair the rights of the Tenant under this Section 13, and provided that any such mortgage shall be expressly subject and subordinate to this Lease and the prior lien of any leasehold mortgage. Landlord shall not transfer or otherwise dispose of the property without Tenant's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (iii) <u>Payment of Mortgages.</u> Tenant covenants to and agrees with Landlord that all sums which fall due under any note secured by any mortgage on Tenant's interest in the Premises will be paid as and when due, and that Tenant, as borrower, will comply with all its obligations under the mortgage and the related loan documents. Tenant, on a monthly basis, shall provide Landlord evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Landlord, that such payments have been made.
- (iv) <u>Estoppel Certificate</u>. Landlord agrees at any time and from time to time when requested by Tenant, or the holder of any mortgage or deed of trust, to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Tenant or the holder of such instrument within 45 days after receipt of such written request, a statement in writing certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications, that the same is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications); that there are no defaults hereunder by Tenant, if such is the fact; and otherwise specifying such defaults in detail; and the dates to which the rent and other charges have been paid, it being intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this section may be relied upon by the holder of any such mortgage, deed of trust, or other instrument of security or any prospective purchaser of Tenant's leasehold estate. Landlord agrees to use its best efforts to provide such statement in a shorter period of time then requested by Tenant or any other interest holder.
- mortgagee or holder of deed of trust, by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, a copy of any notice of default under this Lease served upon the other party simultaneously with such notice and upon prior written notice of any modification, amendment or termination of this Lease, provided that prior to such notice such party has been notified, in writing, of the address of such mortgagees or holders of deeds of trust. Each party further agrees that if the other party shall have failed to cure such default within the time provided for in the Lease, then the mortgagee or holders of deeds of trust shall have an additional 30 days within which to (a) cure such default or if such default cannot be cured within that time, then in such additional time as may be necessary if within such 30 days any mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust has commenced and is diligently pursuing the remedies necessary to cure such default (including, but not limited to, commencement of foreclosure

proceedings, if necessary to effect such cure) in which event this Lease shall not be terminated while such remedies are being so diligently pursued, or (b) if this Lease is terminated due to a default by Tenant hereunder, give Landlord written notice of its intention to enter into a lease with Landlord as described below. If this Lease is terminated due to a default by Tenant hereunder and Landlord receives timely notice of the intention of a mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust to enter into a lease with Landlord, Landlord shall enter into a lease on the same terms and conditions as this Lease with any such mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust or any partner thereof covering the Premises, if such mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust so desires, on the condition that the mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust pay to the Landlord the monetary obligations of Tenant due hereunder up to and including the date such lease commences and that such mortgagee or holder of a deed of trust agrees to use the Premises for the purposes set forth in Section 9 hereof.

- (ii) Landlord shall accord to persons who are limited partners of Tenant the same rights granted to mortgagees and holders of deeds of trust under this Section 13(c), and any performance by such limited partner(s) of Tenant shall be considered performance by the Tenant hereunder.
- the Premises at all reasonable times upon 5 days written notice to Tenant for the purpose: (i) of inspecting the same; (ii) of performing obligations of Tenant hereunder which Tenant may neglect or refuse to perform; and (iii) for the purpose of showing the Premises to persons wishing to purchase Landlord's interest therein. If, at reasonable times, admission to the Premises for such purposes cannot be obtained, or if at any time an entry shall be deemed necessary for the protection of the Premises, Landlord, or Landlord's agents or representative may enter the Premises by force or otherwise, without rendering Landlord, or Landlord's agents or representatives, liable to any claim or cause of action for damages by reason thereof, except for damages resulting from Landlord's negligence or willful misconduct or the negligence or misconduct of Landlord's agents or representatives. The provisions contained in this section shall not increase Landlord's obligations under this Lease, and the right and authority hereby reserved does not impose upon Landlord any responsibility for the repair, care or supervision of the Premises, or any building, equipment or appurtenance thereto.
- 15. No Abatement. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, there shall be no abatement or reduction of any rent payable by Tenant for any reason, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (a) by reason of any damage or destruction of the Premises whether caused by an insured or uninsured peril, condemnation or other matters like or unlike the foregoing, or during any period of restoration, or (b) by reason of diminution of the amount of usable space caused by legally required changes in the construction, equipment, operation or use of the Premises.
- 16. <u>Quiet Enjoyment.</u> Landlord covenants that, if and so long as tenant pays the rent and other charges reserved by this Lease and performs all the obligations of Tenant hereunder, Tenant shall quietly enjoy the Premises, subject, however, to the terms of this Lease and the matters set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, or consented to by Tenant.

- 17. Events of Default; Remedies. (a) If any one or more of the following events ("Events of Default") shall occur, and after Notice by Landlord has been given as provided below, Landlord shall have, at its election, the remedies stated in paragraphs 17 (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f).
- (i) If Tenant shall fail to pay any rent or other sum payable hereunder by Tenant to Landlord within 10 days after written notice from Landlord that the same shall have become due and payable; or
- If Tenant shall fail to use the Premises to provide low income (ii) housing to seniors or other eligible persons without the consent of Landlord. This requirement shall be satisfied if (a) at least 50% of the units are rented to households of seniors or other eligible persons with incomes of 60% or less of the area medium gross income ("AMGI") established by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") and the remaining units are rented to households of seniors or other eligible persons with incomes of 80% or less of AMGI; and (b) the monthly rents do not exceed 40% of the individual tenants' monthly income. It is Tenant's intention that 100% of the units will be rented to households of seniors or other eligible persons at or below 60% of AMGI, although it may become necessary to rent at higher levels to obtain financing. Tenant may submit to Landlord for Landlord's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, a financing plan reflecting anticipated rent and income levels. Landlord's approval of such plan shall be deemed to be consent to rent at higher rental rates or to households of seniors or other eligible persons with higher income. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it shall not be an Event of Default hereunder if Tenant is unable, after reasonable effort, to lease units to tenants meeting the applicable income guidelines and thereafter leases such units to others. In no event shall Tenant be required to force a tenant to move out of a unit if that tenant's income increases above permitted levels, provided, however, that the next vacancy shall be filled by a tenant meeting the applicable requirement; or
- (iii) If Tenant shall fail to perform or comply with any other term hereof and such failure shall continue for more than 60 days after Notice thereof from Landlord, provided that such 60 day period shall be extended for up to one year so long as Tenant is diligently proceeding to cure such failure and is making reasonable progress toward that end; or
- (iv) If any execution or attachment shall be issued whereby any of the Premises shall be taken or attempted to be taken by someone claiming through or under the Tenant, and the same shall not be vacated or bonded within 90 days after the issuance thereof; or
- (v) If Tenant shall become unable to pay its debts as they fall due, or shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall be adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent, or shall file any petition or answer seeking consenting to, or acquiescing in reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, composition, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief, under any present or future statute, law or regulation or shall file an answer admitting or shall fail to deny the material allegations of a petition against it for any such relief; or
 - (vi) If any proceeding against Tenant of the type referred to in

subsection 17(a)(v) above, seeking any such relief shall not have been dismissed within 90 days after the commencement thereof; or

- (vii) If a trustee, receiver or liquidator of tenant or of any substantial part of its properties or assets shall be appointed with the consent or acquiescence of Tenant, or if any such appointment if not so consented to or acquiesced in, shall remain unvacated or unstayed for an aggregate of 90 days (whether or not consecutive); then and in any such event Landlord at any time thereafter, while such Event of Default shall continue, may give a written termination notice to Tenant, and upon the date specified in such notice (subject to the provision of this section relating to the survival of Tenant's obligations) the term of this Lease shall expire and terminate by limitation and all rights of Tenant under this Lease shall cease. Tenant shall pay, as additional rent, all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by or on behalf of Landlord, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, occasioned by any default or Event of Default by Tenant under this Lease.
- Landlord shall give Notice thereof to Tenant and to TRGHT, Inc., its affiliates, successors and/or assigns (the Investor Limited Partner). If the event of Default is not cured within 90 days of such Notice, Landlord, whether or not the term of this Lease shall have been terminated, may, to the extent permitted by applicable law, enter upon and repossess the Premises or any part thereof by force, summary proceedings, ejectment or otherwise, and may remove Tenant and all other persons and any and all property therefrom. Landlord shall be under no liability for or by reason of any such entry, repossession or removal.
- (c) Reletting. At any time or from time to time after the repossession of the Premises or any part thereof pursuant to subsection 17(b), whether or not the term of this Lease shall have been terminated pursuant to subsection 17(a), Landlord may (but shall be under no obligation to) relet the Premises or any part thereof for the account of Tenant, in the name of Tenant or Landlord or otherwise, without notice to Tenant, for such term or terms (which may be greater or less than the period which would otherwise have constituted the balance of the term of this Lease) and on such conditions (which may include concessions or free rent) and for such uses as Landlord, in its reasonable judgment, may determine, and may collect and receive the rents therefor.
- (d) <u>Termination of Lease Not To Relieve Tenant of Obligations.</u> No expiration or termination of the term of this Lease pursuant to subsection 8(a) or by operation of law or otherwise (except as expressly provided herein), and no repossession of the Premises or any part thereof pursuant to subsection 17(b) or otherwise, shall relieve Tenant of its liabilities and obligations hereunder, all of which shall survive such expiration, termination or repossession.
- (e) <u>Current Damages.</u> In the event of any such expiration, termination or repossession, Tenant will pay to Landlord the rent and all other sums required to be paid by tenant upon to the time of such expiration, termination or repossession, and thereafter Tenant, until the end of what would have been the term of this Lease in the absence of such expiration, termination or repossession, shall pay to Landlord, as liquidated and agreed damages for Tenant's default, (i) the

rent and all other sums which would be payable under this Lease by Tenant in the absence of such expiration, termination or repossession less (ii) the net proceeds, if any, of any reletting effected for the account of Tenant pursuant to subsection 17 (c), after deducting from such proceeds all of Landlord's reasonable expenses in connection with such reletting, including, without limitation, all reasonable repossession costs, reasonable brokerage commissions, reasonable legal expenses, reasonable attorneys; fees, reasonable employees' expenses, reasonable alteration costs, and reasonable expenses of preparation for such reletting.

- (f) Right to Receivership. In addition to all other remedies of Landlord hereunder set forth, in the event of the nonpayment by Tenant of the rent reserved herein or of any other sum payable hereunder within the periods of time described herein, or in the event Tenant shall default in the performance of any of its other covenants, agreements or obligations herein contained and the Tenant shall fail to cure any such default in the manner and within the periods of time specified in this section, Landlord shall be entitled to a receiver for the Premises and the Improvements, fixtures and equipment thereon and appurtenances thereto and of the rents, issues and profits thereof as a matter of right, and such receiver may be appointed by any court of competent jurisdiction upon written notice to Tenant, and all rents, issues and profits, income and revenues from the Premises and the Improvements thereon shall be applied by such receiver to the payment of the rent, together with taxes and insurance premiums and expenses of receivership. Upon the curing of all Tenant's defaults the Premises shall be returned to Tenant and the receivership shall terminate.
- each shall have the right to cure any Event of Default, and Landlord shall not terminate this Lease for Tenant's default unless and until Landlord has given Investor Limited Partner and the leasehold mortgagee Notice of such Event of Default and 30 days in addition to any applicable cure period given to Tenant in which to cure it. If any Event of Default cannot reasonably be cured within 30 days, then Investor Limited Partner and/or the leasehold mortgagee shall have such additional time as it shall reasonably require, so long as Investor Limited Partner or the leasehold mortgagee is proceeding with reasonable diligence and so long as such additional time to cure does not exceed a maximum of an additional 60 days beyond the initial 30-day cure period. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, for any Event of Default that cannot be cured without possession of the Premises, Landlord shall allow such additional time as Investor Limited Partner and/or the leasehold mortgagee shall reasonably require to prosecute and complete a foreclosure or equivalent proceeding and obtain such possession, including time to obtain relief from a bankruptcy stay in Tenant's bankruptcy.
- 18. <u>Landlord's Representations</u> (a) <u>Title</u>. Landlord represents and warrants that as of the Commencement Date, Landlord has good and marketable title to the Premises. Landlord shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, provide Tenant with a policy of title insurance covering the Premises on or before the execution of this Lease.
- (b) <u>Use Restrictions.</u> Landlord represents and warrants that Landlord shall not use, or permit the use of, any property currently owned by Landlord and adjacent to the Premises

for commercial or industrial purposes (other than the present use) without first obtaining the prior written consent of Tenant, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Landlord shall, at tenant's cost and expense, execute, acknowledge and deliver a Memorandum of Ground Lease, setting forth this restriction on such adjacent property, or such other instrument as Tenant shall reasonably request to carry out the intention of this Section 18(b).

- (c) <u>Environmental Indemnity</u>. If Tenant becomes liable under any statute, regulation, ordinance or other provision of federal, state, or local law pertaining to the protection of the environment or otherwise pertaining to public health or employee health and safety, including, without limitation, protection from hazardous waste, lead-base paint, asbestos, methane gas, urea formaldehyde insulation, oil, toxic substance, underground storage tanks, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and radon, the Tenant is required to discharge such costs, expenses, damages, or liabilities in whole or in part from any source. The foregoing indemnification shall survive the dissolution of the Tenant and any transfer of the Premises.
- 19. Acts of God, Etc. In any case where either party is required to perform any work hereunder, delays caused by war, strike, riot, acts of God, shortages of material or labor, governmental regulation, or other causes beyond such party's reasonable control shall not be counted in determining the time during which such work shall be completed. In any case where work shall be paid for out of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards, due allowance shall be made, both to the party required to perform such work and to the party required to make such payment, for delays in the collection of such proceeds and awards.
- 20. Interest Upon Arrears or Upon Default. Every installment of rent accruing under this Lease and all other sums becoming due or payable to Landlord under this Lease or on account of any default by Tenant in performance or observance of any of the covenants of this Lease, shall, if it is not paid within 10 days after written notice from Landlord that the same is due and payable, bear interest from said date until the same shall be paid at one percent per year above the prime rate for commercial loans then being made by the largest bank in Nevada as ascertained by the Nevada Commissioner of Financial Institutions, however, in no event shall such amount bear interest at a rate higher than the maximum rate of interest allowed by law. All sums so advanced or paid by Landlord under the provisions of this Lease shall become due and payable with the installment of rent next becoming due after the date of such advance or payment.
- 21. <u>Landlord's Representations and Warranties</u>. Landlord hereby represents and warrants to Tenant that:
- (a) Landlord owns fee simple title to the Premises, free and clear of all liens, charges, encumbrances, encroachments, easements, restrictions, leases, tenancies, occupancies or agreements and other matters affecting title, except for those matters affecting title which are of record and/or are contained in the deed conveying the premises from the United States to Landlord. The Premises are in compliance with all easements, restrictions, and other matters affecting title as of the date hereof.

- (b) Landlord has full right, power and authority to make, execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease. Landlord has obtained and received all required and necessary consents and approvals to enter into this Lease with Tenant. The entry by Landlord into this Lease with Tenant and the performance of all the terms, provisions and conditions contained herein does not and will not violate or cause a breach of or default under any agreement or obligation to which Landlord is a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) There are no tenants, lessees or other occupants of the Premises having any right or claim to possession or use of the Premises or a claimed preference for occupancy in the Premises.
- (d) There are no unpaid special assessments of which Landlord has received notice, or of which Landlord is otherwise aware, for sewer, sidewalk, water, paving, gas electrical or utility improvements or other capital expenditure, matured or unmatured, affecting the Premises.
- (e) Landlord is not obligated under any contract, lease or agreement, oral or written, with respect to ownership, use, operation, management, maintenance, lease, sale or financing of the Premises except as previously disclosed to Tenant.
- (f) No representation, statement or warranty by Landlord contained in this Lease or in any exhibit attached hereto contains any untrue statement or omits a material fact necessary to make the statement of fact therein recited not misleading.
- (g) There is no action, suit, litigation or proceeding pending or, to Landlord's knowledge, threatened against Landlord and/or the Premises which could prevent or impair Landlord's entry into this Lease and/or performance of its or any of Tenant's obligations hereunder or materially and adversely impact Tenant's rights hereunder.
- (h) The person signing the Lease on behalf of Landlord is duly and validly authorized to do so.
- (i) There are no pending condemnation proceedings relating to any portion of the Premises, and Landlord has received no notices of the institution or the proposed institution of condemnation proceedings relating to any portion of the Premises or of any other proceedings against or any taking of all or any part of the Premises.
- (j) There are no special assessments assessed or due with respect to pending or completed public improvements.
- (k) There is no pending or threatened litigation, governmental proceedings, notice of action required to be taken, judgment or cause of action against or related to the Premises and the project, or any portion thereof, or against the Landlord or Landlord's agents with respect to the premises or any portion thereof.

- (l) Landlord warrants to Tenant that the Premises are in the same condition in which they were conveyed to Landlord by the United States, and Tenant accepts the Premises in the condition and subject to the representations made by the United States in said deed. Landlord shall have no obligation to Tenant to remedy any condition which existed on the Premises on the date the Premises were conveyed by the United States to Landlord.
- 22. <u>Tenant's Representations and Warranties</u>. Tenant hereby warrants and represents to Landlord that:
- (a) Tenant is lawfully organized as a non-profit partnership under the laws of the State of Nevada and the United States.
- (b) Tenant has the full right, power and authority to make, execute, deliver and perform this Lease.
- (c) Tenant's execution and delivery of this Lease has been authorized by all requisite action on the part of the Tenant, and the execution and delivery of the Lease by Tenant and the performance of its obligations hereunder will not violate or contravene any agreement or obligation to which Tenant is a party or by which it is bound.
- (d) There is no action, suit, litigation or proceeding pending or, to Tenant's knowledge, threatened against Tenant that could prevent or impair Tenant's entry into this Lease and/or performance of its obligations thereunder.
- (e) The person signing this Lease on behalf of Tenant is duly and validly authorized to do so.
- 23. <u>Attorneys' Fees.</u> (a) If Landlord or Tenant is made a party to any litigation concerning this Lease, the Premises or the Improvements, solely by reason of any act or omission of the other party (the "Defaulting Party") or the Defaulting Party's authorized representatives, the Defaulting Party shall be liable for the reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs incurred in the litigation by the non-defaulting party.
- (b) If either party successfully maintains an action against the other arising out of or in connection with this Lease, the successful party shall be entitled to have and receive from the other party reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs.
- 24. <u>Severability.</u> Any provision of this Lease which shall prove to be invalid, void or illegal shall in no way affect, impair or invalidate any other provision hereof and such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- 25. <u>Short Form.</u> The parties hereto shall execute and record a short form or memorandum of this Lease to evidence Tenant's interest in the Premises.

- 26. <u>Business Days.</u> If any amount payable hereunder becomes due on a Saturday, Sunday or a banking holiday, then such amount shall be due and payable on the next business day following such Saturday, Sunday or holiday.
- 27. <u>Headings.</u> The headings contained in this Lease are for the convenience of reference only and shall not be considered in the construction or interpretation of any provision hereof.
- 28. <u>Notices.</u> All notices, demands and communications hereunder shall be in writing, shall be given at least 60 days prior to the event covered by the notice, and shall be served or given either in person or by certified or registered mail, addressed as follows:

City of Carson City, Nevada c/o City Manager 201 North Carson St. Suite 2 Carson City, Nevada 89701

Carson City Senior Citizens Center, Inc. 901 Beverly Drive Carson City, Nevada 89706 Attn: Executive Director

The Seasons II Limited Partnership c/o Community Development, Inc. C. Fred Cornforth Chief Executive Officer 4110 Eaton Ave., Suite A Caldwell, Idaho 83605

TRGHT, Inc.
340 Temberwick Road
Greenwich, Connecticut 06831
Attention: Joanne Flanagan

Any notice given hereunder by mail shall be deemed delivered when received. At the request of the party giving a Notice, the party receiving the Notice shall use its best efforts to reply within less than the 60 days (or other period) otherwise given, and such period may be shortened (but in no event to less than 15 days) if required by the terms of any mortgage loan or other financing arrangement binding upon the Tenant.

29. <u>Consents</u> In any instance where Landlord's consent is required hereunder, if Landlord shall fail to notify Tenant of Landlord's approval or disapproval of the matter within 30 days after notice to Landlord by Tenant, it shall be concluded that Landlord has consent to such matter.

347628

- 30. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Lease, together with the exhibits attached hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the matters contained herein, and shall not be modified, altered or amended in any manner except (a) by an instrument in writing executed by the parties or their respective successors in interest and (b) with the prior written consent of any leasehold mortgagee.
- 31. <u>Binding Effect.</u> Except as otherwise provided herein, the terms, covenants and conditions in this Lease and in any exhibits attached hereto shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns.
- 32. <u>No Partnership or Joint Venture.</u> The relationship created hereby between the parties in one of Landlord and Tenant. Nothing contained in this Lease shall create or be construed to create a partnership or joint venture between Landlord and Tenant.
- 33. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> (a) <u>Opinion Letter</u>. Landlord shall deliver to Tenant on or prior to execution of this Lease, an opinion from Landlord's attorney with respect to Landlord's authority to enter into this Lease and the due execution of the Lease.
- (b) <u>Tenant's Obligations Conditional.</u> Tenant's obligations hereunder are conditioned upon Tenant receiving an environmental review of the Premises which is reasonably acceptable to Tenant.
- (c) <u>Governmental Notices.</u> Landlord and Tenant agree to promptly send copies of all notices received from governmental authorities to any leasehold mortgagee.
- (d) Governing Law. This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

/// ///

///

///

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have duly executed this Lease the day and year first above written.

CARSON CITY

ATTEST

By: Mary Teixeira, Mayor

THE SEASONS II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada Limited Partnership

Community Development, Inc., dba West Coast Affordable Housing, Inc., General Partner

ATTEST:

By:_

C. Fred Cornforth

Chief Executive Officer

CARSON CITY SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER, INC., General Partner

Janice McIntosh

Executive Director

STATE OF Idaho)

Country of Carryon)

On this <u>20</u> day of <u>Securibet</u>, 2005, before me, a notary public, appeared C. Fred Cornforth, who being by me duly sworn did say himself, that he, the Chief Executive Officer is the authorized representative of The Seasons II Limited Partnership, Community Development, Inc., dba West Coast Affordable Housing, Inc., General Partner, a Nevada limited partnership and non-profit entity and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said partnership with full authority to do so.

Notary Public Residing at Boise My commission expires	Idako 212011	PUBLIC OF TOTAL
STATE OF NEVADA)	
CARSON CITY	:ss)	

On this <u>lieth</u> day of <u>llecember</u>, 2005, before me a notary public appeared Janice McIntosh who being by me duly sworn did say for herself, that she, the said Executive Director of the Carson City Senior Citizen Center, Inc., and is the authorized representative of the Center and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of the Center by authority of its Board of Trustees with full authority to do so.

Barbara D. Jonge Notary Public

Residing at Carson City, Nevada

My commission expires 10/07/06



BARBARA D. TONGE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
ATE APPOINTMENT EXP: 10-07-2006
CERTIFICATE NO:02-78044-5

EXHIBIT A

A parcel of land located within the SW 1/4, SE 1/4 Section 8, Township 15 North, Range 20 East, M.D.M., Carson City, Nevada, being more particularly described as Parcel 1 recorded the 13th day of June 2005 at 3:49 p.m., in Book 9, Page 2562, of the Official Records of Carson City, Nevada at the request of Carson City, file number 377949.